
1

Etac
Box 203, 334 24 Anderstorp
Tel +46 371 58 73 00 
Fax +46 371 58 73 90
www.etac.com

74994P	 2019-09-23

Etac M100
Etac M100TR
Sparepart list



2

Index

Colour codes chassis: 
Grey=42 

Upholstery:
70=Black
60=Black cloth upholstery

Content		  Page 

Side frame .................................................................................... 	 3

Push handles ................................................................................. 	 4

Cross frame .................................................................................. 	 5

Legrests ........................................................................................ 	 6

Footrests ....................................................................................... 	 7

Brakes ........................................................................................... 	 8

Rear wheels .................................................................................. 	 9

Castors and front forks ................................................................. 	 10

Upholstery fixed ............................................................................ 	 11

Upholstery adjustable .................................................................... 	 12

Armrests ....................................................................................... 	 13 

Tray .............................................................................................. 	 14 

Spoke guard ................................................................................. 	 15

Headrest ....................................................................................... 	 16

Positionig belt ............................................................................... 	 17 
 
Cane holder .................................................................................. 	 18

Calf strap ...................................................................................... 	 19

IV stand ........................................................................................		 20



3

Side frame

Pos.	 Description	 Item no.

1	 Side frame M100 short...................................... 	 27060-xx
	 Side frame M100 long....................................... 	 27210-xx
2	 Attachment rear wheel M100............................ 	 82273
3	 Axle sleeve M100 D12....................................... 	 20024
4	 Locking washer AZ 5/8...................................... 	 13039
5	 Nut M16x 1 NV 24 B8....................................... 	 12052
6	 Locking nut M6 Fzb........................................... 	 12017
7	 Tilter M100 grey................................................ 	 50472
8	 Screw M 6x 40 MC6S 10.9 fzb.......................... 	 11229
9	 Screw M 6x 30 MC6S fzb.................................. 	 11019
10	 Attachment armrest M100................................ 	 50859
11	 Locking knob side frame part............................ 	 50845
12	 Screw DG 50x 14 WN 1552.............................. 	 11528
13	 Spacer rear wheel low Cross 5........................... 	 82588
14	 Touch up paint .............................................. 	 80517-xx

3

5

4

1

12

11

1

2

3

2

10

9

8

7

13
6

6

6

6

8

Colour codes chassis: 
Grey=42



4

Pos.	 Description	 Item no.

1	 Backrest tube M100 upper............................. 	 27067-42
2	 Screw B 8x16 RTS Fzb st 4.2........................... 	 11041
3	 Cover for handle M100.................................. 	 82221

4	 Attachment tube push handle M100.............. 	 27068-01
5	 Attachment push handles height adj. compl... 	 25676
6	 Screw M6x30 MC6S....................................... 	 11398
7	 Square nut high M6....................................... 	 12058
8	 Push handles height adjustable....................... 	 27298
9	 Washer BRB M6............................................. 	 13030
10	 Locking nut M 6 fzb ...................................... 	 12017
11	 Screw M 6x 30 MC6S fzb .............................. 	 11019
2,3,8	 Push handle height adj Cross std ................... 	 27338-01

Push handles

3

5

4

1

12

11

1

2

3

2

10

9

8

7

6

6

6

6

8

4

2

3

7

9

6

11

10

8

5



5

Pos.	 Description			   Item no.

1	 Attachment plate cross frame....... 	 82223
2	 Attachment cross frame M100..... 	 50477
3	 Screw M 6x 45 MC6S 10.9 black.. 	 11231
4	 Plate cross frame M100
	 37.5-42.5 cm............................... 	 50474
	 Plate cross frame M100 45-50 cm.	 50475
5	 Locking nut M6 Fzb...................... 	 12017
6	 Screw B 8x 16 FXS ....................... 	 11401
7	 Plug seat tube Cross/M100 .......... 	 50406
8	 Screw M 6x 40 MC6S fzb ............ 	 11229
9	 Locking nut M 6 .......................... 	 12035
10	 Spacer plastic cross frame ............ 	 50483
11	 Screw M 6x 65 MC6S 10.9 fzb .... 	 11236
12	 Cross frame M100 short 37.5....... 	 27092-42
	 Cross frame M100 short 40.......... 	 27093-42
	 Cross frame M100 short 42.5....... 	 27094-42

Pos.	 Description	 Item no.

12	 Cross frame M100 short 45 cm........	 27095-42
	 Cross frame M100 short 47.5 cm.....	 27096-42
	 Cross frame M100 short 50 cm........	 27097-42
	 Cross frame M100 long 37.5 cm right	27115-42-1
	 Cross frame M100 long 37.5 cm left	 27115-42-2
	 Cross frame M100 long 40 cm right.	 27116-42-1
	 Cross frame M100 long 40 cm left...	 27116-42-2
	 Cross frame M100 long 42.5 cm right	27117-42-1
	 Cross frame M100 long 42.5 cm left	 27117-42-2
	 Cross frame M100 long 45 cm right.	 27118-42-1
	 Cross frame M100 long 45 cm left...	 27118-42-2
	 Cross frame M100 long 47.5 cm right	27119-42-1
	 Cross frame M100 long 47.5 cm left	 27119-42-2
	 Cross frame M100 long 50 cm right.	 27120-42-1
	 Cross frame M100 long 50 cm left...	 27120-42-2

1

2

3

4

5

6 7

8

10 11

12

9

Cross frame



6

Pos.	 Description	 Item no.

1-7	 Legrest Next/M100 wide angle ......... 	 26120-42
1-7	 Legrest Next narrow angle ............... 	 26121-42
2	 Locking nut M 6 .............................. 	 12035
3	 Pin legrest Next/M100 ...................... 	 50854
4	 Screw M6x 35 MC6S ....................... 	 11533
5	 Screw M6x 30 M6S .......................... 	 11555
6	 Wing nut WN 314.1 ........................ 	 80847
7	 Locking nut M4 domed A2................	 12000

1 3

4

2

5 6

7

Legrests



7

Pos.	 Description			   Item no.

1-6	 Footrest M100 std 37,5 cm right.	 82341-1
	 Footrest M100 std 37,5 cm left...	 82341-2
	 Footrest M100 std 40 cm right....	 82342-1
	 Footrest M100 std 40 cm left......	 82342-2
	 Footrest M100 std 42,5 cm right.	 82343-1
	 Footrest M100 std 42,5 cm left...	 82343-2
	 Footrest M100 std 45 cm right....	 82344-1
	 Footrest M100 std 45 cm left......	 82344-2
	 Footrest M100 std 47,5 cm right.	 82345-1
	 Footrest M100 std 47,5 cm left...	 82345-2
	 Footrest M100 std 50 cm right....	 82346-1
	 Footrest M100 std 50 cm left......	 82346-2

Pos.	 Description			   Item no.

1-6	 Footrest M100 long 37,5 cm right	82352-1
	 Footrest M100 long 37,5 cm left	 82352-2
	 Footrest M100 long 40 cm right.	 82353-1
	 Footrest M100 long 40 cm left... 	 82353-2
	 Footrest M100 long 42,5 cm right	82354-1
	 Footrest M100 long 42,5 cm left	 82354-2
	 Footrest M100 long 45 cm right.	 82355-1
	 Footrest M100 long 45 cm left... 	 82355-2
	 Footrest M100 long 47,5 cm right	82356-1
	 Footrest M100 long 47,5 cm left	 82356-2
	 Footrest M100 long 50 cm right.	 82357-1
	 Footrest M100 long 50 cm left... 	 82357-2
2	 Screw M 6x 35 MC6S................ 	 11533
3	 Attachment footrest M100........ 	 82276
4	 Attachment tube M100 std........ 	 82317
	 Attachment tube M100 long..... 	 82318
5	 Angle plate footrest M100......... 	 82277
6	 Locking nut M6 Fzb................... 	 12017
7	 Heel strap footrest .................... 	 24458

1

2

4
3

5

6

Footrests



8

Brakes

1

4

2

3
5

6

6

6

6

6

7

Pos.	 Description	 Item no

1-5	 Brake with angled red handle right.............................................	 28446-1
	 Brake with angled red handle left...............................................	 28446-2
	 Brake with angled black handle right..........................................	 28444-1
	 Brake with angled black handle left............................................	 28444-2
1	 Locking nut M6 DIN 985-6 zink plated........................................	 12017
2	 Clamp brake...............................................................................	 50479
3	 Screw M6x 25 MC6S 8.8 zink plated..........................................	 11033
4	 Spring brake...............................................................................	 80796
5	 Plug for angled brake red 1 pce..................................................	 51012
	 Brake handle angled compl kit red..............................................	 27574
	 Brake handle angled compl kit black...........................................	 25537
6	 Brake lever extension..................................................................	 25515
1-4, 6	 Brake M100/Crissy with extended handle foldable right..............	 28455-1
	 Brake M100/Crissy with extended handle foldable left................	 28455-2
7	 Single hand brake compl M100/Crissy right................................	 28456-1
	 Single hand brake compl M100/Crissy left...................................	 28456-2



9

1

2

Pos.	 Description				    Item no.

1	 Rear wheel 20 solid/alu M100............... 	 82486
	 Rear wheel 22 solid/alu M100............... 	 82485
	 Rear wheel 24 solid/alu M100............... 	 82484

	 Rear wheel 20 drum brake solid/alu ...... 	 81337
	 Rear wheel 22 drum brake solid/alu ...... 	 81339
	 Rear wheel 24 drum brake solid/alu ...... 	 81346
	 Wheel 16” solid right............................. 	 83283
	 Wheel 16” solid left............................... 	 83284
	 Rear wheel 24 C5 solid excl axle*.......... 	 27567
	�   �*Spacer 82588 is required to mount this wheel  

on M100. see Pos.13 section chassis on p. 3

2	 QR axle for M100 rear wheel steel hub..	 82483
	 Axle drum brake Cr/Tw/M100 138mm QR	 81325
3	 Mutter M12.......................................... 	     12078
4	 Attachment kit drum brake rear wheel 
	 20” 22” 24” hight adj push handles..... 	 27359
	 Attachment kit drum brake rear wheel 
	 20” 22” 24” fixed push handles........... 	 27360
	 Attachment kit drum brake
	 wheel 16” hight adj push handles......... 	 27361
	 Attachment kit drum brake
	 wheel 16” fixed push handles............... 	 27362
5	 Wire lock brake handle 100 mm 10 pcs.	 82854
	 Wire lock brake handle 75 mm 10 pcs.. 	 82855

Rear wheels

 5

3

4



10

Pos.	 Description......................................	 Item no.

1-4	 Castor 8 200x35 solid soft.................	 27864
	 Castor 8 200x50 solid soft.................	 27868
	 Castor 6 150x30 solid soft.................	 27863
	 Castor 5 125x30 solid hard................	 27865
2	 Locking nut M6.................................	 12035
3	 Cover axle wheel PA 6.......................	 51135
3	 Cover axle wheel PA 6 (50 pcs)..........	 27954
4	 Screw M 6x 75 MC6S 12.9 black.......	 11338
5	 Front fork M100 std black..................	 27126-01
	 Front fork M100 short.......................	 27125-01

Castors and front forks

Pos.	 Description......................................	 Item no.

6	 Front fork housing M100 black..........	 83029
7	 Screw M 8x 1x40 MC6S 12.9 black....	 11305
8	 Locking nut M 8x1 DIN 985...............	 12051
9	 Plug front fork housing M100............	 51136
10	 Locking nut 1/2 UNF low black..........	 12037
11	 Washer 13x24x1.2 DIN 137B fzb.......	 13040
12	 Washer BRB 13.5 black......................	 13031
13	 Ball bearing 1/2 EE4 2RS....................	 80244
14	 Washer BRB 13.5 black, chamfered....	 13032

1

2

5

6

7

8 9
10

11

12

13

14

3

4



11

Pos.	 Description			  Item no.

1	 Tension rod L381 short			 80617
	 Tension rod L446 long			  80618

2	 Upholstery seat M100 short 
		  37.5 cm	 62501-70
		  40 cm	 62502-70
		  42.5 cm	 62503-70
		  45 cm	 62504-70
		  47.5 cm	 62505-70
		  50 cm	 62506-70
	 Upholstery seat M100 long
		  37.5 cm	 62512-70
		  40 cm	 62513-70
		  42.5 cm	 62514-70
		  45 cm	 62515-70
		  47.5 cm	 62516-70
		  50 cm	 62517-70

Pos.	 Description			   Item no.

3	 Upholstery back M100 fixed 37.5 cm	 62523-70
				    40 cm	 62524-70
				    42.5 cm	62525-70
				    45 cm	 62526-70
				    47.5 cm	62527-70
				    50 cm	 62528-70
	 Back upholstery M100 fixed height adjustable 	
	 push handles 		  37.5 cm	62534-70
				    40 cm	 62535-70
				    42.5 cm	62536-70
				    45 cm	 62537-70
				    47.5 cm	62538-70
				    50 cm	 62539-70

3

2

1

Upholstery fixed



12

Pos.	 Description			   Item no.

1	 Tension rod L381 short	 80617
	 Tension rod L446 long	 80618
2	 Upholstery seat M100 short	  		
		  37.5 cm	 62490-70
		  40 cm	 62361-70
		  42.5 cm	 62380-70
		  45 cm	 62362-70
		  47.5 cm	 62491-70
		  50 cm	 62363-70
	 Upholstery seat M100 long			 
		  37.5 cm	 62545-70
		  40 cm	 62546-70
		  42.5 cm	 62547-70
		  45 cm	 62548-70
		  47.5 cm	 62549-70
		  50 cm	 62550-70

Pos.	 Description		  Item no.

3	 Upholstery back M100/Twin adj
		  35-37,5 cm	62364-70
		  40-42,5 cm	62365-70
		  45 cm	 62366-70
		  47,5-50 cm	62367-70
	 Upholstery back M100/Twin adj, adj push 		
	 handles	 35-37,5 cm	62395-60
		  40-42,5 cm	62396-60
		  45 cm	 62397-60
		  47,5-50 cm	62398-60
4	 Cover back M100/Twin			 
		  37,5 cm	 62454-70
		  40 cm	 62369-70
		  42,5/45 cm	62370-70
		  47,5/50 cm	62371-70

2

4

3

Upholstery adjustable



13

Pos.	 Description				    Item no.

1-7	 Armrest M100 short right...................... 	 27230-1
	 Armrest M100 short left......................... 	 27230-2
	 Armrest M100 long right....................... 	 27231-1
	 Armrest M100 long left.......................... 	 27231-2
1	 Armrest profile M100 short.................... 	 82296
	 Armrest profile M100 long right ............ 	 82297-1
	 Armrest profile M100 long left .............. 	 82297-2
2	 Sideguard Cross Cross/M100 right......... 	 50316
	 Sideguard Cross Cross/M100 left........... 	 50317
3	 Nut pocket armrest................................ 	 50916
4	 Locking nut M 5.................................... 	 12036
5	 Screw B 8x19 RXS/A2 ph st 4................. 	 11064
6	 Armrest pad M100 short right ............... 	 82294-1
	 Armrest pad M100 short left ................. 	 82294-2
	 Armrest pad M100 long right ................ 	 82295-1
	 Armrest pad M100 long left .................. 	 82295-2
7	 Screw M 5x 20 MF6S black ................... 	 11526
8	 Lock armrest M100................................ 	 50915

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Armrests



14

Tray

Pos	 Description					     Item No.

1 Strap for tray 27.5-50 cm (11-20") ..................... 	 62103
1-2 Tray 47.5 cm compl for wheelchair 37.5 cm (15")		  25187
  Tray 50 cm compl for wheelchair 40 cm (16")...... 	 24418
  Tray 52.5 cm compl for wheelchair 42.5 cm (17")		  25188
  Tray 55 cm compl for wheelchair 45 cm (18")...... 	 24419
  Tray 57.5 cm compl for wheelchair 47.5 cm (19")		  25731
  Tray 60 cm compl for wheelchair 50 cm (20")...... 	 24601

2 1



15

Spokeguard

12

Pos	 Description					     Item No

1 Attachment kit spokeguard................................. 	 26276
1-2 Spoke guard 20" with logo grey.......................... 	 25502-28	
  Spoke guard 20" with logo yellow....................... 	 25502-29
  Spoke guard 22" with logo grey.......................... 	 25503-28
  Spoke guard 22" with logo yellow....................... 	 25503-29
  Spoke guard 24" with logo grey.......................... 	 25504-28
  Spoke guard 24" with logo yellow....................... 	 25504-29 
 
 



16

Headrest

Pos	 Description									         Item No.

1 Headrest mod 1 Dartex 26x14 cm incl tube with two joints excl attachment		  24462-63
  Headrest mod 1 dark grey 26x14 cm incl tube with two joints excl attachment	 24462-60  	
2 Headrest bracket Cross back 2 compl ....................................................		  25795	
 



17

Positioning belt

Pos	 Description									         Item No.

1 Positioning belt ..........................................................................................		  80209440



18

Cane holder

Pos	 Benämning									         Art Nr

1 Cane holder M100 compl............................................................................		  27235



19

Vadband

Pos	 Benämning									         Art Nr

1 Calf strap Cross/Next 35/37.5 cm (14/15") compl ...............................................	 25356
  Calf strap Cross/Next 40/42.5 cm (16/17") compl ...............................................	 25357
  Calf strap Cross/Next 45/47.5 cm (18/19") compl ................................................	 25358
  Calf strap Cross/Next 50/52.5 cm (20/21") compl ................................................	 25359



20

IV stand

Pos	 Benämning									         Art Nr

1-7 IV stand M100 compl ................................................................................. 		  28324
1 IV stand....................................................................................................... 		  83053
2-7 Attachment IV stand.................................................................................... 		  83145
2 Locking inner ..............................................................................................
3 Locking outer..............................................................................................
4 Locking washer M16...................................................................................
5 Nut M16.....................................................................................................
6 Screw MC6S M6x45....................................................................................
7 Attachment rear wheel................................................................................

1
2

3
4

5

6
7

8


